LISTED ON :22.08.2016 BEFORE COURT NO.: 5

ITEM NO.: 09

## SECTION-IX IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

## PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPE AL (CIVIL) NOS. 17637-17638 OF 2016 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

ROSHAN ....PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

## **OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05th July, 2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, there shall be stay of filling up of the posts in question."

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that there are four respondents in the instant matters. Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the four respondents on 21.07.2016 by registered A. D. post. Respondent Nos. 1 to 3 are both the SLPs. Mr. Siddhartha filed common in Jha, Advocate has vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent No. 3 but no counter-affidavit has been filed so far. Neither A. D. cards nor unserved covers have been received back from respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4 so far.

Service of notice is not complete on respondent Nos. 1, 2 and 4 so far.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report. Dated this the 17th day of August, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. Sachin Patil, Advocate Mr. Siddhartha Jha, Advocate

L ASSISTANT REGISTRAR