SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).17637-17638/2016

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08-10-2014 in WP No. 6064/2014 and 22-04-2016 in CA No. 12206/2015 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Bombay at Aurangabad)

ROSHAN Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(WITH IA NO.100512/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS and IA No.100514/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T)

Date: 16-04-2018 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR

Mr. Sudhanshu S. Choudhari, AOR

Mr. Siddhartha Jha, AOR

Mr. Nitin Lonkar, Adv.

Ms. Sonali Suryawanshi, Adv.

Mr. Alok Mohan, Adv.

Mr. Abhay Anand Jena, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the parties and looking to the peculiar facts of this case, we are of the view that it would be appropriate if the High Court decides the disputes between the parties on merits. Accordingly, we set aside the orders passed by the High Court and request the High Court to decide the issues raised on merits.

The special leave petitions are disposed of.

Pending application, if any, stands disposed of.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I) AR-CUM-PS (TAPAN KUMAR CHAKRABORTY)
COURT MASTER